and with

A Bill for: An Ordinance providing for the holding of a special election in the City of Albany, Oregon, on September 5th, 1945, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified voters of said City for their adoption or rejection a measure for the annexation of certain territory to said City as appears by Resolution No. 64 adopted by the Council July 31, 1945; designating the places for the holding of such special election, appointing Officers of the election and declaring an emergency.

THE FEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO CEDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That for the purposes set forth herein and in the manner provided by law and this Ordinance, a special election shall be held in the City of Albany, Gregon, on September 5th, 1945, commencing at the hour of 1 o'clock P.M. of said day and continuing until the hour of 7 o'clock F.M. of said day. Said election shall be held for the purpose of submitting to the qualified voters of the City of albany for their adoption or rejection a measure for the annexation of the following described territory to said City, as appears and is submitted by Resolution No. 64 adopted by the Council July 31, 1945.

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Block 7 in City View Addition to the City of Albany, Oregon, and running thence Easterly along the South line of said Block 7 to the Southwest corner of Block 6 in said addition, thence Southerly and along the West line of Blocks 9, 14 and 17, in said addition to the Southwest corner of said Block 17, thence Southerly slong the Wast boundary line of the presently constituted limits of the City of Albany to where the same intersects the North boundary line of Albany Heights addition to said City of Albany Line County, Cregon, thence Westerly along the Northern boundary line of said Addition to the East line of Broadway Street, thence Northerly along the East line of Broadway to the place of beginning.

Section 2. Said election shall be held in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Albany and the following persons are hereby appointed officers of the election board, namely:

Judges.

Clerks.

Verna Berry

Estella Kendall Gladys Moench

Section 3. Before entering upon the duties of their office said Judges and Clerks shall subscribe to the usual oath for conducting elections. Any person authorized to administer oaths, or the Judges hereby appointed, is empowered to administer the cath to the Judges and Clerks of the election.

Section 4. If any Officer of the election hereby appointed shall fail to attand or serve, then the remaining members of the election board and other voters present at the opening of the polls may select another person in his or her place.

Section 5. The Recorder of the City of Albany shall give notice of said special election by publication thereof in the altany Democrat-Herald, a newspaper of general circulation printed within the City of Albany, once each week for four consecutive weeks and also by posting notices thereof in four public places within the City of Albany for a like period and in the manner provided in the charter of said City.

Section 6. The Recorder shall cause to be printed and shall supply a sufficient number of ballots and sample ballots, records, supplies, furniture, voting booths and ballot boxes at the voting place designated herein for the use of the election board and voters at the time of holding the election.

Section 7. WHEFEAS, existing conditions are such that this Ordinance is necessary for the pace, health and safety of the geople of the City of Albany. THEFEOR:, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force immediately from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

> Passed by the Council July 31, 1945. Approved by the Mayor July 31, 1945.

> > G. C. MODILI

ATTEST: C. A. Ashton Recorder.

I, C. R. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Gregon, do hereby certify that the above copy of Ordinance No. 1623 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1744, as passed by the Council, July 31, 1945 and approved by the Mayor on the 31st day of July, 1945.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon, on this 1st day of August, 1945.

action the sity o C. of Albany, Ore. Recorde